Chair, Carlisle Select Board

Ryan McLane
Town Administrator

VOLUNTEER IN CARLISLE!

https://www.carlislema.gov/238/Volunteer-Application-Form

MOTIONS
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING – MAY 18, 2025

ARTICLE 1 – FY2026 Operating Budget

MOTION (James Catacchio):  I move that a total of thirty-six million eight hundred sixty-one 
thousand six hundred eighty-seven dollars ($36,861,687) be appropriated for FY2026, as set 
forth in the column entitled “FY2026 Recommended” as printed below; and to meet this 
appropriation two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) be transferred from Free Cash, fifty 
thousand ($50,000) be transferred from the Ambulance Receipts Reserved for Appropriation

[...]

Total Operating Budget 35,148,854$      36,861,687$      

Finance Committee:  Recommends passage of Article 1
Select Board:  Recommends passage of Article 1

ARTICLE 2 – FY2026 Capital Equipment

MOTION (James Catacchio): I move that the Town appropriates one million two hundred 
seventy-nine thousand five hundred dollars ($1,279,500) to pay costs of the capital projects 
described below:

Item Dept Location  FY26  Funding Source  Free Cash Usage  Other Funds 

Person Lift CPS CPS  $                    25,000  Free Cash  $                     25,000  $                         -

[...]

Town Building IT Upgrades Town Hall Town Hall  $                    15,000  Free Cash  $                     15,000  $                         -   

Total  $               1,194,500  $                85,000 

1,279,500$        Free Cash and Other Funds Total

and to meet this appropriation, one million one hundred ninety-four thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,194,500) be transferred from Free Cash and eighty five thousand dollars ($85,000) be
transferred from the Ambulance Receipts Reserved for Appropriation Fund.

Summary:  The Select Board and Finance Committee reviewed these capital requests during the 
FY26 budget process. This list of necessary items was vetted by both boards in consultation with

[...]

Finance Committee:  Recommends passage of Article 2
Select Board:  Recommends passage of Article 2

ARTICLE 3 – Fire Engine Purchase Additional Borrowing Approval
(Two-thirds vote required)

MOTION (James Catacchio): I move that the Town appropriates three hundred twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($325,000) to pay costs of purchasing a new fire engine for the use of the Fire 
Department, including the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet 
this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board is authorized to borrow

[...]

Finance Committee:  Recommends passage of Article 3
Select Board:  Recommends passage of Article 3

ARTICLE 4 – Town Elevator Modernization Project Borrowing Approval
(Two-thirds vote required)

MOTION (James Catacchio): I move that the Town appropriates one million thirty-nine 
thousand six hundred and nine dollars ($1,039,609) to pay the costs of upgrading the elevators in
the Carlisle Public Schools, the Gleason Public Library, and the Carlisle Town Hall, including 
the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the 
Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board is authorized to borrow said amount under and

[...]

Due to rising costs associated with preparing this report, the Town is 
requesting additional funding.

ARTICLE 10 – FY 2026 Chapter 90 Authorization **

MOTION:  I move that the Treasurer of the Town, with the approval of the Select Board, be 
authorized to borrow four hundred thirty-four thousand one hundred ninety-one dollars 
($434,191) to be expended by the Select Board for the reconstruction and improvement of 
public ways in the Town as provided for pursuant to the provisions of Section 34(2) (a) of 
Chapter 90 of the General Laws, such borrowing to be in anticipation of, and conditioned upon,

[...]

90 funds in Fiscal Year 2026. To see
the Town’s proposed plan, visit: https://www.carlislema.gov/1228/Road-Maintenance.

ARTICLE 11 – PEG (Public, Educational, Government) Local Access 
Appropriation **

MOTION:  I move that the Town vote to appropriate the sum of one hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($150,000) from the PEG (Public, Educational, Governmental) Local Access Receipts 
reserved for appropriation special revenue account for the purpose of providing local cable 
access services, equipment and programming for the Town of Carlisle.

Summary:  Pursuant to M.G.L.